V o l t a g e  P r o t e c t i o n  D e v i c e s
October 2025
Chip varistors
Voltage Protection Devices
Automotive grade
AVR series
AVRM, AVR-M series
AVRM1608/AVR-M1608 JIS 1608 [EIA 0603]
AVRM2012/AVR-M2012 JIS 2012 [EIA 0805]
AVRL series
AVRL10 JIS 1005 [EIA 0402]
AVRL16 JIS 1608 [EIA 0603]
AVRH series

Chip varistors
Automotive grade
RoHS Directive Compliant Product
Compatible with lead-free solders
AEC-Q200
Overview of the AVR series
■COMMUNICATION STANDARD, CIRCUIT EXAMPLE AND COMMUNICATION STANDARD
LIN/CXPI Classical CAN CAN/CAN-FD
Type
Dimensions
code JIS
[EIA]
20 kbps 1 Mbps 2-8 Mbps
Chip varistors
1005 [0402] AVRH10C220YT201MA8 AVRH10C270KT350NA8 AVRH10C270KT150NA8
1608 [0603] AVRM1608C270KT221M AVR-M1608C270MTAAB AVR-M1608C270MTABB
1608 [0603]
2 in 1 Array
N/A AVRH16A2C270KT200NA8 AVRH16A2C270KT200NA8
2012 [0805] N/A N/A N/A
FlexRay MOST50 USB2.0
Type
Dimensions
code JIS
[EIA]
10 Mbps 50 Mbps 480 Mbps
Chip varistors
1005 [0402] AVRH10C270KT150NA8 AVRH10C270KT150NA8 AVRL101D3R3FTA
1608 [0603] AVR-M1608C270MTABB AVR-M1608C270MTABB AVRL161D3R3FTA
2012 [0805] N/A N/A N/A
One-Pair
Ethernet
100BASE-T1
One-Pair
Ethernet
1000BASE-T1
Motors
Type
Dimensions
code JIS
[EIA]
100Mbps 1000Mbps -
Chip varistors
1005 [0402] AVRH10C101KT4R7YA8
AVRH10C101KT1R2YE8
AVRH10C221KT1R5YA8
N/A
1608 [0603] N/A N/A AVR-M1608C270KT6AB
2012 [0805] N/A N/A AVR-M2012C390KT6AB
LIN/CXPI
Transceiver
Coil, Bead
Connector

AEC-Q200
Overview of the AVR series
■PART NUMBER CONSTRUCTION
□AVRM series
□AVR-M series
□AVRL series
AVRM 1608 C 390 K T 271 N
Series name
L x W
dimensions
(mm)
Structure code
Varistor
voltage
(V)
Varistor voltage
tolerance
(%)
Packaging style
Capacitance or
internal special
symbol
(pF)
Capacitance
tolerance
(%)
AVRM series 1608 1.6x0.8 C General structure 390=39x100 K ±10 T Taping 271=27x101 K ±10
2012 2.0x1.2 220 22 M ±20 221 220 M ±20
270 27 N ±30 271 270 N ±30
390 39
AVR-M 1608 C 270 M T AAB
Series name
L x W
dimensions
(mm)
Structure code
Varistor
voltage
(V)
Varistor voltage
tolerance
(%)
Packaging style
Company
special
symbol
AVR-M series 1608 1.6x0.8 C General structure 270=27x100 K ±10 T Taping
2012 2.0x1.2 220 22 M ±20
270 27 N ±30
390 39
AVRL 10 1D 3R3 F T A
Series name
L x W
dimensions
(mm)
Maximum
continuous voltage
(Vdc)
Capacitance
(pF)
Capacitance
tolerance
(pF)
Packaging style
Company
special
symbol
AVRL series 10 1.0x0.5 1D 20 3R3 3.3 F ±1 T Taping
L=Low cap 16 1.6x0.8 6R8 6.8 G ±2
20251006 / vpd_automotive_varistors_avr_en
Please be sure to request delivery specifications that provide further details on the features and specifications of the products for proper and safe use.
Please note that the contents may change without any prior notice due to reasons such as upgrading.

AEC-Q200
Overview of the AVR series
■PART NUMBER CONSTRUCTION
□AVRH series
□AVRH series (Array)
AVRH 10 C 270 K T
Series name
L x W
dimensions
(mm)
Structure code
Varistor
voltage
(V)
Varistor voltage
tolerance
(%)
Packaging style
AVRH series 10 1.0x0.5 C General structure 270=27x100 K ±10 T Taping
H=High Reliability 270 27 Y Special
390 39
101 100
150 N A 8
Capacitance
(pF)
Capacitance
tolerance
ESD voltage
tolerance
IEC61000-4-2
(kV)
Operating
temperature
limit
(°C)
150=15x100 N ±30% A 25 8 150
150 15 F ±1pF E 8
500 50 M ±20%
4R7 4.7 Y Special
AVRH 16 A2 C 270 K T
Series name
L x W
dimensions
(mm)
Type Structure code
Varistor
voltage
(V)
Varistor voltage
tolerance
(%)
Packaging style
AVRH series 16 1.6x0.8 A2 2in1Array C General structure 270=27x100 K ±10 T Taping
H=High Reliability 270 27
200 N A 8
Capacitan
ce
(pF)
Capacita
nce
tolerance
ESD voltage
tolerance
IEC61000-
4-2
Operating
temperature
limit
(°C)
200=20x100 N ±30% A 25 8 150
200 20
20251006 / vpd_automotive_varistors_avr_en
Please be sure to request delivery specifications that provide further details on the features and specifications of the products for proper and safe use.

.4
 t
o
 0
.6
0.3 to 0.5 0.35 to 0.450.35 to 0.45
■PRODUCT CHARACTERISTICS LIST
V1mA: Varistor voltage, C:Capacitance, Vdc:Maximum allowable circuit voltage, Vcl:Clamping voltage, E:Energy capacity, Ip:Surge current
Item V1mA C Vdc Vcl E Ip Operating
temperature
range
ESD voltage
tolerance
1kHz/1MHz* DC 8/20μs 10/1000μs 8/20μs IEC61000-4-2
(V) (pF) (V) (V) (J) (A) (°C) (kV)
AVRL101D3R3FTA 27(21.6 to 32.4) 3.3(2.3 to 4.3)* 20 62(0.5A) 0.01 0.5 -40 to 125 8
AVRL101D6R8GTA 27(21.6 to 32.4) 6.8(4.8 to 8.8)* 20 58(1A) 0.01 1 -40 to 125 8
Dimensions in mm
Dimensions in mm

.4
 t
o
 0
.6
0.3 to 0.5 0.35 to 0.450.35 to 0.45
■PRODUCT CHARACTERISTICS LIST
V1mA: Varistor voltage, C:Capacitance, Vdc:Maximum allowable circuit voltage, Vcl:Clamping voltage, E:Energy capacity, Ip:Surge current
Item V1mA C Vdc Vcl E Ip Operating
temperature
range
ESD voltage
tolerance
1kHz/1MHz* DC 8/20μs 10/1000μs 8/20μs IEC61000-4-2
(V) (pF) (V) (V) (J) (A) (°C) (kV)
AVRH10C220YT201MA8 22(19 to 26) 200(160 to 240) 16 40(2A) 0.07 40 -55 to 150 25
AVRH10C270KT150NA8 27(24 to 30) 15(10.5 to 19.5) 19 52(2A) 0.02 2 -55 to 150 25
AVRH10C270KT350NA8 27(24 to 30) 35(24.5 to 45.5) 19 52(2A) 0.02 8 -55 to 150 25
AVRH10C390KT500NA8 39(35 to 43) 50(35 to 65) 28 72(2A) 0.06 15 -55 to 150 25
AVRH10C101KT4R7FA8 100(90 to 110) 4.7(3.7 to 5.7)* 70 190(1A) 0.03 1 -55 to 150 25
AVRH10C101KT4R7YA8 115(103.5 to 126.5) 4.7(4.13 to 5.27)* 70 212(1A) 0.03 1 -55 to 150 25
AVRH10C101KT1R1NE8 110(100 to 120) 1.1(0.8 to 1.4)* 70 187(0.3A) 0.007 0.3 -55 to 150 8
AVRH10C101KT1R2YE8 110(100 to 120) 1.23(1.10 to 1.36)* 70 187(0.3A) 0.007 0.3 -55 to 150 8
AVRH10C221KT1R5YA8 220(198 to 242) 1.5(1.37 to 1.63)* 70 400(0.5A) 0.007 0.5 -55 to 150 25
Dimensions in mm
Dimensions in mm

.6
 t
o
 0
.8
0.6 to 0.8 0.6 to 0.80.6 to 0.8
■PRODUCT CHARACTERISTICS LIST
V1mA: Varistor voltage, C:Capacitance, Vdc:Maximum allowable circuit voltage, Vcl:Clamping voltage, E:Energy capacity, Ip:Surge current
Item V1mA C Vdc Vcl E Ip Operating
temperature
range
ESD voltage
tolerance
1kHz/1MHz* DC 8/20μs 10/1000μs 8/20μs IEC61000-4-2
(V) (pF) (V) (V) (J) (A) (°C) (kV)
AVR-M1608C220KT2AB 22(19.8 to 24.2) 210(168 to 252) 16 37(2A) 0.03 10 -40 to 125 25
AVR-M1608C220KT6AB 22(19.8 to 24.2) 560(448 to 672) 16 34(2A) 0.1 30 -40 to 125 25
AVR-M1608C270MTABB 27(21.6 to 32.4) 15(11 to 20) 17 52(2A) 0.05 2 -55 to 150 25
AVR-M1608C270MTAAB 27(21.6 to 32.4) 30(21 to 39) 17 52(2A) 0.05 2 -55 to 150 25
AVR-M1608C270KTACB 27(24 to 30) 60(42 to 78) 19 54(2A) 0.05 10 -55 to 150 25
AVRM1608C270KT800M 27(24 to 30) 80(64 to 96) 19 53(2A) 0.02 28 -55 to 150 25
AVR-M1608C270KT2AB 27(24 to 30) 160(128 to 192) 19 42(2A) 0.1 20 -55 to 150 25
AVRM1608C270KT221M 27(24 to 30) 220(176 to 264) 19 52(2A) 0.1 56 -55 to 150 25
AVR-M1608C270KT6AB 27(24 to 30) 430(344 to 516) 19 42(2A) 0.1 48 -55 to 150 25
AVR-M1608G270KT6AB 27(24 to 30) 430(344 to 516) 19 42(2A) 0.1 48 -55 to 150 25
AVRM1608C390KT271N 39(35 to 43) 270(216 to 324) 28 69(2A) 0.1 78 -55 to 150 25
AVRM1608C560KT101M 56(50.4 to 61.6) 100(80 to 120) 40 113(2A) 0.3 60 -55 to 150 25
AVRM1608C720KT750M 72(64.8 to 79.2) 75(60 to 90) 53 135(2A) 0.1 40 -55 to 150 25
AVRL161D3R3FTA 27(21.6 to 32.4) 3.3(2.3 to 4.3)* 20 62(0.5A) 0.01 0.5 -40 to 125 8
AVRL161D6R8GTA 27(21.6 to 32.4) 6.8(4.8 to 8.8)* 20 58(1A) 0.01 1 -40 to 125 8
Dimensions in mm
Dimensions in mm

1.000.60
0.40
0
.6
0
■PRODUCT CHARACTERISTICS LIST
V1mA: Varistor voltage, C:Capacitance, Vdc:Maximum allowable circuit voltage, Vcl:Clamping voltage, E:Energy capacity, Ip:Surge current,
C:Capacitance difference
Item V1mA C Vdc Vcl E Ip C Operating
temperature
range
ESD voltage
tolerance
1kHz/1MHz* DC 8/20μs 10/1000μs 8/20μs 1MHz IEC61000-4-2
(V) (pF) (V) (V) (J) (A) (pF) (°C) (kV)
AVRH16A2C270KT200NA8 27(24 to 30) 20(14 to 26) 19 60(2A) 0.04 4 1.0 -55 to 150 25
Dimensions in mm
Dimensions in mm
20251006 / vpd_automotive_varistors_avr_en

.9
 t
o
 1
.2
0.9 to 1.2 0.7 to 0.90.7 to 0.9
■PRODUCT CHARACTERISTICS LIST
V1mA: Varistor voltage, C:Capacitance, Vdc:Maximum allowable circuit voltage, Vcl:Clamping voltage, E:Energy capacity, Ip:Surge current
Item V1mA C Vdc Vcl E Ip Operating
temperature
range
ESD voltage
tolerance
1kHz/1MHz* DC 8/20μs 10/1000μs 8/20μs IEC61000-4-2
(V) (pF) (V) (V) (J) (A) (°C) (kV)
AVR-M2012C220KT6AB 22(19.8 to 24.2) 800(560 to 1040) 16 38(5A) 0.3 100 -40 to 125 25
AVRM2012C330KT801N 33(30 to 36) 800(560 to 1040) 24 59(5A) 0.5 240 -55 to 150 25
AVR-M2012C390KT6AB 39(35 to 43) 430(301 to 559) 28 62(5A) 0.3 100 -55 to 150 25
AVRM2012C560KT251M 56(50.4 to 61.6) 250(200 to 300) 40 113(5A) 0.3 150 -55 to 150 25
AVRM2012C720KT201M 72(64.8 to 79.2) 200(160 to 240) 53 142(5A) 0.3 100 -55 to 150 25
Dimensions in mm
Dimensions in mm